• Canephron N drops, 100 ml

Information for Canephron N Tropfen, 100 ml

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

Canephron N ' drop
fields of application: For supportive Treatment and supplementing specific measures in case of slight Complaints in the context of inflammatory diseases of the urinary tract; flushing the urinary tract to Reduction in the deposition of kidney semolina. warning: containing 19 Vol.-% Alcohol.

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.



LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER,

Canephron N ' Drop
Active ingredient: extract of a mixture of centaury, Lovage Root, Rosemary Leaves

For use in Adolescents 12 years of age and adults. Read all of this leaflet carefully because It contains important information for you. This medicine is available without a prescription. The best possible To achieve treatment success, need to Canephron N drop, however are correctly applied.
  • , clear the use information. Maybe you want to read it again.
  • ask your doctor or pharmacist if you need more Information or need advice.
  • If your symptoms worsen or after about 7 days there is no improvement, you definitely need a doctor attention.
  • If one of the listed side effects gets serious, compromised or you notice any side effects not in this use of the information given, please inform Your doctor or your pharmacist.

The use information includes: -
1. WHAT CANEPHRON N DROP AND WHAT ARE YOU USED for?
2. WHAT YOU SHOULD DO BEFORE TAKING CANEPHRON N DROP NOTE?
3. HOW ARE CANEPHRON N DROPS TO TAKE?
4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?
5. HOW ARE CANEPHRON N KEEP DROPS?
6. FOR MORE INFORMATION,

1. WHAT CANEPHRON N DROP AND WHAT ARE YOU USED for?

Canephron N drops is a traditional herbal Medicines. Traditionally be used to support Treatment and supplementing specific measures in case of slight Complaints in the context of inflammatory diseases of the urinary tract; flushing the urinary tract to Reduction in the deposition of kidney semolina.

Note:
Canephron N drops is a traditional herbal Medicine solely on the basis of long-standing use for the application area is registered.

2. WHAT YOU SHOULD DO BEFORE TAKING CANEPHRON N DROP NOTE?

Canephron N drops MUST NOT be taken:
  • if you are allergic (hypersensitive) to the active substances, against other Apiaceae (against Umbelliferae, e.g. anise, fennel), Anethole (a constituent of essential Oils, e.g. anise, fennel) or any of the in section 6. referred to other ingredients of Canephron N drop.
  • in the case of stomach ulcers.
  • in inflammatory kidney diseases, as well as reduced Renal function.

A flushing therapy should not be done in the case of Edema due to impaired heart or kidney function.

Warnings and precautions:
Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist before you Canephron N drops. Persistent fever, cramps, Blood in the urine, discomfort during urination and acute Urinary retention a doctor immediately.

Children:
Canephron N drops do not use in children under 12 years of age should be applied.

Taking Canephron N drops with other medicines,:
Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you have any other Medicines recently taken any other medicines have or intend to have other medicines to take. Interaction with other medicinal products have not been known.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, or if you suspect to be pregnant or intend to become pregnant, ask Before taking this medicine with your doctor or pharmacist to the Council. Out of caution, an application of Canephron N reasons during pregnancy be avoided. It is not known whether Canephron N or its active ingredients / metabolites in the Are excreted in human milk. Canephron N during the nursing period be applied.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
No special precautions are required. Canephron N drops contain 19% by Vol. Alcohol!

Follow the dosage instructions with any intake Adolescents from 12 years and adults up to 0.75 g of alcohol fed. A health risk exists, among others Of liver diseases, Alcoholics, epileptics, patients with organic diseases of the brain, Pregnant and lactating and children under the age of 12. The effect of other medicines can impaired or to be enhanced.

3. HOW ARE CANEPHRON N DROPS TO TAKE?

In take Canephron N drop is always exactly after the statement this leaflet is a. Please check with your doctor or your doctor or pharmacist if you are not quite sure. If the doctor is not otherwise prescribed, the taking of Canephron N drops 3 times daily with the enclosed measuring Cup. Adolescents from 12 years and adults 3 times a day 5 ml of liquid. The daily dose is equivalent to 15 ml Liquid.

Type of application:
Canephron N drops can, where appropriate, at the same time with other Liquids be ingested. Shake before use! Abundant fluid intake supports the therapy.

Duration of application:
The duration of the application is, in principle, is not limited to, note Please, however, the information under "take special care with Intake of Canephron N drop is required“. Please speak With your doctor or your pharmacist, if you are under the impression that the effect of Canephron N drop to strong or to weak.

If you take a larger amount of Canephron N drop as you should:
If you take a larger amount of Canephron N drop as you should be, please notify a doctor. This can decide on any necessary measures. May the side effects listed below occur more on. There is no case of Overdose has been reported.

If you forget to take Canephron N drops,:
If you have taken too little of Canephron N drop, or the Taking forgot to take you next Time around double the amount, but continue with taking as prescribed by your doctor or in the dosage instructions fort described.

If you stop taking Canephron N drops,:
The Discontinuation of Canephron N drops is usually harmless. If you have any further questions on taking this medicine, contact your doctor or pharmacist

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, Canephron N drops side effects can don't have the but not everyone gets them. In the case of the The frequency of possible side effects listed are the following categories based on:
the Frequency of possible side effects listed Are the following categories are used:
Very often,: more than 1 user in 10
common: 1 to 10 users in 100
Occasionally,: 1 to 10 users in 1 000
Rare: 1 to 10 users in 10 000
Very rarely,: less than 1 user in 10 000
Not known: frequency on the basis of the available data is not predict.


Significant side effects or signs you should look for, and measures if you are affected:
Often the gastro-intestinal vomiting-symptoms (Nausea,, Diarrhea) occur. Allergic reactions can occur. The Frequency is not known. If side effects Occur the Pr�should �of Europe discontinued immediately and a doctor visited be. This can be about the severity of and, where appropriate, required further action to decide.

Reporting of side effects,:
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. You can side effects directly the Federal Institute for drugs and Medical Products, Dept. Pharmacovigilance Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, website: www.bfarm.de view. By Side effects to report, can you help more Information about the safety of this medicinal product for the Be given to it.

5. HOW ARE CANEPHRON N KEEP DROPS?

Medicines out of reach of children! You may not use the Medicine after the on the label with the month/year specified Expiry date do not use. The expiry date refers on the last day of the month. Storage Conditions: Not above 25° C. do not freeze. Note on shelf-life after opening or Preparation: After opening 6 months. In the intact Container shelf life of 18 months.

6. FOR MORE INFORMATION,

What Canephron N drops contain:
The active ingredient is: 100 g of liquid for Oral use containing a Extract (1: 56) 1.8 g of a mixture of rosemary leaves, Lovage root and centaury (1:1:1); 1. AZM: Ethanol 59% (V/V) 2.-4. AZM: purified water.

The other ingredients are:
No.

How Canephron N drops look like and contents of the pack:
Yellow-brown liquid for Oral use in packs containing 50 ml, 100 ml (N1) and 200 ml (clinic pack). It may not be all pack sizes are marketed.

Marketing authorisation holder and manufacturer:
Bionorica SE
Kerschensteinerstrasse 11-15
92318 Neumarkt
Phone: 09181/231-90
Fax: 09181/231-265
Internet: www.bionorica.de
E-Mail: [email protected]ionorica.de

Co-promotion:
PLANTAMED Arzneimittel GmbH
Kerschensteinerstrasse 11-15
92318 Neumarkt
Phone: 09181 / 231-0
Fax: 09181 / 21850

This leaflet was last revised in April 2014.

Source: information leaflet,
Date: 11/2014

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Canephron N Tropfen, 100 ml

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Canephron N Tropfen
Anwendungsgebiete: Zur unterstützenden Behandlung und zur Ergänzung spezifischer Maßnahmen bei leichten Beschwerden im Rahmen von entzündlichen Erkrankungen der ableitenden Harnwege; zur Durchspülung der Harnwege zur Verminderung der Ablagerung von Nierengrieß. Warnhinweis: enthalten 19 Vol.-% Alkohol.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.



GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: INFORMATION FÜR DEN ANWENDER

Canephron N Tropfen
Wirkstoff: Auszug aus einer Mischung von Tausendgüldenkraut, Liebstöckelwurzel, Rosmarinblätter

Zur Anwendung bei Heranwachsenden ab 12 Jahren und Erwachsenen. Lesen Sie die gesamte Gebrauchsinformation sorgfältig durch, denn Sie enthält wichtige Informationen für Sie. Dieses Arzneimittel ist ohne Verschreibung erhältlich. Um einen bestmöglichen Behandlungserfolg zu erzielen, müssen Canephron N Tropfen jedoch vorschriftsmäßig angewendet werden.
  • Heben Sie die Gebrauchsinformation auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn sich Ihre Symptome verschlimmern oder nach etwa 7 Tagen keine Besserung eintritt, müssen Sie auf jeden Fall einen Arzt aufsuchen.
  • Wenn eine der aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen Sie erheblich beeinträchtigt oder Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, die nicht in dieser Gebrauchsinformation angegeben sind, informieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt oder Ihren Apotheker.

Die Gebrauchsinformation beinhaltet:
1. WAS SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN UND WOFÜR WERDEN SIE ANGEWENDET?
2. WAS SOLLTEN SIE VOR DER EINNAHME VON CANEPHRON N TROPFEN BEACHTEN?
3. WIE SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN EINZUNEHMEN?
4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?
5. WIE SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN AUFZUBEWAHREN?
6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

1. WAS SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN UND WOFÜR WERDEN SIE ANGEWENDET?

Canephron N Tropfen ist ein traditionelles pflanzliches Arzneimittel. Traditionell angewendet zur unterstützenden Behandlung und zur Ergänzung spezifischer Maßnahmen bei leichten Beschwerden im Rahmen von entzündlichen Erkrankungen der ableitenden Harnwege; zur Durchspülung der Harnwege zur Verminderung der Ablagerung von Nierengrieß.

Hinweis:
Canephron N Tropfen ist ein traditionelles pflanzliches Arzneimittel, das ausschließlich aufgrund langjähriger Anwendung für das Anwendungsgebiet registriert ist.

2. WAS SOLLTEN SIE VOR DER EINNAHME VON CANEPHRON N TROPFEN BEACHTEN?

Canephron N Tropfen DÜRFEN NICHT eingenommen werden:
  • wenn Sie überempfindlich (allergisch) gegen die Wirkstoffe, gegen andere Apiaceen (Umbelliferen, z.B. Anis, Fenchel), gegen Anethol (Bestandteil von ätherischen Ölen von z.B. Anis, Fenchel) oder einen der in Abschnitt 6. genannten sonstigen Bestandteile von Canephron N Tropfen sind.
  • bei Magengeschwüren.
  • bei entzündlichen Nierenerkrankungen sowie bei eingeschränkter Nierenfunktion.

Eine Durchspülungstherapie darf nicht erfolgen bei Ödemen infolge eingeschränkter Herz- oder Nierenfunktion.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, bevor Sie Canephron N Tropfen einnehmen. Bei anhaltendem Fieber, Krämpfen, Blut im Urin, Beschwerden beim Wasserlassen und akuter Harnverhaltung ist unverzüglich ein Arzt aufzusuchen.

Kinder:
Canephron N Tropfen sollten bei Kindern unter 12 Jahren nicht angewendet werden.

Bei Einnahme von Canephron N Tropfen mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel einnehmen kürzlich andere Arzneimittel eingenommen haben oder beabsichtigen, andere Arzneimittel einzunehmen. Wechselwirkungen mit anderen Arzneimitteln sind bisher nicht bekannt.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Wenn Sie schwanger sind oder stillen, oder wenn Sie vermuten, schwanger zu sein oder beabsichtigen, schwanger zu werden, fragen Sie vor der Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker um Rat. Aus Vorsichtsgründen soll eine Anwendung von Canephron N während der Schwangerschaft vermieden werden. Es ist nicht bekannt, ob Canephron N oder seine Wirkstoffe / Metabolite in die Muttermilch übergehen. Canephron N soll während der Stillzeit nicht angewendet werden.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und Fähigkeit zum Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich. Canephron N Tropfen enthalten 19 Vol.-% Alkohol!

Bei Beachtung der Dosierungsanleitung werden mit jeder Einnahme bei Heranwachsenden ab 12 Jahren und Erwachsenen bis zu 0,75 g Alkohol zugeführt. Ein gesundheitliches Risiko besteht u. a. bei Leberkranken, Alkoholkranken, Epileptikern, Patienten mit organischen Erkrankungen des Gehirns, Schwangeren und Stillenden und Kindern unter 12 Jahren. Die Wirkung anderer Arzneimittel kann beeinträchtigt oder verstärkt werden.

3. WIE SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN EINZUNEHMEN?

Nehmen Sie Canephron N Tropfen immer genau nach der Anweisung in dieser Gebrauchsinformation ein. Bitte fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Ihrem Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht ganz sicher sind. Falls vom Arzt nicht anders verordnet, erfolgt die Einnahme von Canephron N Tropfen 3-mal täglich mit dem beigefügten Messbecher. Heranwachsende ab 12 Jahren und Erwachsene nehmen 3-mal täglich 5 ml Flüssigkeit ein. Die Tagesdosis entspricht 15 ml Flüssigkeit.

Art der Anwendung:
Canephron N Tropfen können gegebenenfalls gleichzeitig mit anderen Flüssigkeiten eingenommen werden. Vor Gebrauch schütteln! Reichliche Flüssigkeitszufuhr unterstützt die Therapie.

Dauer der Anwendung:
Die Dauer der Anwendung ist prinzipiell nicht begrenzt, beachten Sie jedoch bitte die Angaben unter „Besondere Vorsicht bei der Einnahme von Canephron N Tropfen ist erforderlich“. Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Ihrem Apotheker, wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von Canephron N Tropfen zu stark oder zu schwach ist.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Canephron N Tropfen eingenommen haben als Sie sollten:
Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Canephron N Tropfen eingenommen haben als Sie sollten, benachrichtigen Sie bitte einen Arzt. Dieser kann über gegebenenfalls erforderliche Maßnahmen entscheiden. Möglicherweise treten die unten aufgeführten Nebenwirkungen verstärkt auf. Es wurden keine Fälle von Überdosierung berichtet.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Canephron N Tropfen vergessen haben:
Falls Sie zu wenig von Canephron N Tropfen genommen haben oder die Einnahme vergessen haben, nehmen Sie beim nächsten Mal nicht etwa die doppelte Menge ein, sondern fahren Sie mit der Einnahme, wie von Ihrem Arzt verordnet oder in der Dosierungsanleitung beschrieben, fort.

Wenn Sie die Einnahme von Canephron N Tropfen abbrechen:
Das Absetzen von Canephron N Tropfen ist in der Regel unbedenklich. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Einnahme dieses Arzneimittels haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel können Canephron N Tropfen Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen. Bei den Häufigkeitsangaben zu Nebenwirkungen werden folgende Kategorien zugrunde gelegt:
Bei den Häufigkeitsangaben zu Nebenwirkungen Werden folgende Kategorien zugrunde gelegt:
Sehr häufig: mehr als 1 Behandelter von 10
Häufig: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 100
Gelegentlich: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 1 000
Selten: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 10 000
Sehr selten: weniger als 1 Behandelter von 10 000
Nicht bekannt: Häufigkeit auf Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten nicht abschätzbar.


Bedeutsame Nebenwirkungen oder Zeichen, auf die Sie achten sollten, und Maßnahmen, wenn Sie betroffen sind:
Häufig können Magen-Darm-Beschwerden (Übelkeit, Erbrechen, Durchfall) auftreten. Allergische Reaktionen können auftreten. Die Häufigkeit ist nicht bekannt. Bei Auftreten von Nebenwirkungen sollte das Präparat sofort abgesetzt und ein Arzt aufgesucht werden. Dieser kann über den Schweregrad und gegebenenfalls erforderliche weitere Maßnahmen entscheiden.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen:
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte, Abt. Pharmakovigilanz, Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger-Allee 3, D-53175 Bonn, Webseite: www.bfarm.de anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittels zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. WIE SIND CANEPHRON N TROPFEN AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren! Sie dürfen das Arzneimittel nach dem auf dem Etikett mit Monat/Jahr angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des Monats. Aufbewahrungsbedingungen: Nicht über 25° C lagern. Hinweis auf Haltbarkeit nach Anbruch oder Zubereitung: Nach Anbruch 6 Monate haltbar. Im unversehrten Behältnis 18 Monate haltbar.

6. WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was Canephron N Tropfen enthalten:
Der Wirkstoff ist: 100 g Flüssigkeit zum Einnehmen enthalten einen Auszug (1: 56) aus 1,8 g einer Mischung von Rosmarinblättern, Liebstöckelwurzel und Tausendgüldenkraut (1:1:1); 1. AZM: Ethanol 59% (V/V) 2.-4. AZM: gereinigtes Wasser.

Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind:
Keine.

Wie Canephron N Tropfen aussehen und Inhalt der Packung:
Gelbbraune Flüssigkeit zum Einnehmen in Packungen mit 50 ml, 100 ml (N1) und 200 ml (Klinikpackung). Es werden möglicherweise nicht alle Packungsgrößen in den Verkehr gebracht.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer und Hersteller:
BIONORICA SE
Kerschensteinerstraße 11-15
92318 Neumarkt
Telefon: 09181/231-90
Telefax: 09181/231-265
Internet: www.bionorica.de
E-Mail: [email protected]

Mitvertrieb:
PLANTAMED Arzneimittel GmbH
Kerschensteinerstraße 11-15
92318 Neumarkt
Telefon: 09181 / 231-0
Telefax: 09181 / 21850

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im April 2014.

Quelle: Angaben der Packungsbeilage
Stand: 11/2014

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Canephron N drops, 100 ml

Flushing the urinary tract to reduce the deposition of renal gravel.
  • Manufacturer: Bionorica SE
  • PZN: 04569197
  • Dosage: Tropfen
  • Content: 100 ml
  • Reward Points: 125
  • Availability: On stock
  • 22.82€


Most popular at Bladder health

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 500 pcs.

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 500 pcs.

Information for Angocin Anti-Infekt N Filmtabletten, 500 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory I..

69.74€ 87.43€

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Information for Angocin Anti-Infekt N Filmtabletten, 200 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory I..

35.99€ 47.04€

Aqua Libra Film-Coated Tablets, 60 pcs.

Aqua Libra Film-Coated Tablets, 60 pcs.

Information for Aqualibra Filmtabletten, 60 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): ..

24.61€ 30.83€

Utipro Plus Capsules, 15 pcs.

Utipro Plus Capsules, 15 pcs.

Information for Utipro Plus Kapseln, 15 pcs. Product features: The product is for the control..

17.88€ 25.82€

Most popular in Germany

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Angocin Anti-Infection N Film-Coated Tablets, 200 pcs.

Information for Angocin Anti-Infekt N Filmtabletten, 200 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory I..

35.99€ 47.04€

Cranberry capsules 400 mg, 240 pcs.

Cranberry capsules 400 mg, 240 pcs.

Information for Cranberry Kapseln 400 mg, 240 pcs. FREE: Free of charge Avitale Cranberry Tea ..

34.10€ 52.13€

Prostagutt forte 160/120 mg, 2X100 pcs.

Prostagutt forte 160/120 mg, 2X100 pcs.

Information for Prostagutt forte 160/120 mg, 2X100 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information..

72.22€ 96.30€

Canephron N Dragees, 60 pcs.

Canephron N Dragees, 60 pcs.

Information for Canephron N Dragees, 60 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Cane..

22.04€